

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DORIS GRIFFIN LAND and ELLIOTT
LAND,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

KORI B. WHITLEY, M.D., PHYSICIANS
EAST, P.A. d/b/a GREENVILLE OB/GYN,
PITT COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
INC. d/b/a VIDANT MEDICAL CENTER,
and PITT COUNTY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL, INC. d/b/a VIDANT
SURGICENTER,

Defendants-Petitioners.

From Pitt County
No. COA 23-250
No. 22 CVS 395

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NORTH CAROLINA HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
ASSOCIATION,
NORTH CAROLINA SENIOR LIVING ASSOCIATION, AND
NORTH CAROLINA ASSISTED LIVING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE 2

ISSUES ADDRESSED IN THE BRIEF..... 4

INTRODUCTION 4

BACKGROUND..... 7

 I. Covid was an unprecedented worldwide
 public health crisis. 7

 II. Executive orders recognized the critical
 role long term care facilities and other
 health care providers would serve in
 sustaining public health during the
 pandemic..... 8

 III. Our legislature decided to ensure the
 stability of our health care system by
 granting broad immunity from liability to
 health care providers during Covid..... 12

 IV. Covid severely impacted long term care
 facilities that cared for seniors during the
 public health emergency..... 14

 A. Facilities were bombarded with
 frequently changing federal,
 state, and local government
 directives and guidelines that
 significantly disrupted
 operations. 14

B. The effects of Covid pervaded facilities' arrangement and provision of health care services for residents, preventing facilities from providing the same quality of care during Covid as they provided before Covid. 21

C. Covid caused serious financial harm to long term care facilities. 24

ARGUMENT 26

I. There is significant public interest in whether the Court of Appeals' decision will deprive our State's health care providers, who remained on the front lines of Covid in service to our State, of the protection our legislature decided they should have. 26

II. The Court of Appeals' narrow construction of the Act, which disregards the Act's plain language, violates its purpose to grant broad immunity from liability during Covid, and defies its mandate of liberal construction as needed to effectuate its purpose, involves legal principles of major significance to the jurisprudence of the State. 31

III. By lowering the pleading standard for gross negligence, the decision below nullifies the immunity granted by the Act, involves a legal principle of major significance to the jurisprudence of the State, and conflicts with a decision of this

Court and other Court of Appeals’ decisions.....	38
IV. If it stands, the Court of Appeals’ decision will multiply and perpetuate the harmful effects of Covid on long term care facilities for years to come.....	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbor Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Hendrix,
364 Ga. App. 758, 875 S.E.2d 392 (2022) 14

Crampton v. Garnet Health, 73 Misc. 3d 543,
155 N.Y.S.3d 699 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)..... 35, 36

Doe v. Wake County,
264 N.C. App. 692, 826 S.E.2d 815 (2019) 40

Green v. Howell,
274 N.C. App. 158, 851 S.E.2d 673 (2020) 39

McKinney v. Goins,
290 N.C. App. 403, 892 S.E.2d 460 (2023) 37

Meyer v. Walls,
347 N.C. 97, 489 S.E.2d 880 (1997)..... 39

Parish v. Hill,
350 N.C. 231, 513 S.E.2d 547 (1999)..... 39

Yancey v. Lea,
354 N.C. 48, 550 S.E.2d 158 (2001)..... 39

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 90 21.131 13

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.132..... 3

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.132(8) 32

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.133..... 3

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.133 *et seq.*..... 34

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.133(a) 32

N.C.G.S. § 90-21.133(b) 38, 40

N.C.G.S. § 166A-19.10 *et seq.* 8

N.C.G.S. § 166A-19.60 12

Public Health Law § 3082 (NY) (repealed 2021)... 34, 35

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 116, Cooper (Mar. 10, 2020) 8, 9

Exec. Order No. 118, Cooper (Mar. 17, 2020) 8
Exec. Order No. 119, Cooper (Mar. 20, 2020) 9, 10
Exec. Order No. 120, Cooper (Mar. 23, 2020) 8, 9
Exec. Order No. 121, Cooper (Mar. 27, 2020) 8, 10
Exec. Order No. 130, Cooper (Apr. 8, 2020) 10, 11, 12
Exec. Order No. 131, Cooper (April 9, 2020)..... 15, 16

Other Authorities

Adult Care Homes / Homes for the Aged Licensed by the State of North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services – Division of Health Service Regulation As of 2/2024,
NH_WebReportAlphabeticalPdf (ncdhhs.gov)..... 2

American Health Care Association and National Center for Assisted Living, *COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges Of Long Term Care Facilities* (Feb. 17, 2021), *COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges Of Long Term Care Facilities* (ahcancal.org)..... 25

American Medical Association, *Liability protections for health care professionals during COVID-19* (Apr. 8, 2020), *Liability protections for health care professionals during COVID-19 | American Medical Association* (ama-assn.org)..... 13, 14, 15

Azar, Alex M., Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Mar. 24, 2020), *Governor-Letter-from-Azar-March-24.pdf* (nga.org) 13

Bruce M. Altevogt et al., *Guidance for Establishing Crisis Standards of Care for Use in Disaster Situations: A Letter Report* (2009), *Guidance for Establishing Crisis Standards of Care for Use in Disaster Situations - NCBI Bookshelf* (nih.gov) 30

CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline, CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline | David J. Sencer CDC Museum | CDC 8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *COVID-19 Emergency Declaration Blanket Waivers for Health Care Providers*, COVID-19 Emergency Declaration Blanket Waivers for Health Care Providers (cms.gov)..... 24, 27

CMS, COVID-19 Data & Updates, COVID-19 Data & Updates | CMS..... 15

James G. Hodge, Jr., Dan Hanfling & Tia P. Powell, Practical, Ethical, and Legal Challenges Underlying Crisis Standards of Care, *J. Law, Med. & Ethics*, 52 (2013), *Crisis-Standards-of-Care-Hodge-JLME-2013.pdf* (networkforphl.org). 28, 29, 30

National Conference of State Legislators, Report, COVID-19: State Health Actions (Sept. 27, 2021), COVID-19: State Health Actions (ncsl.org) 14

NCDHHS, *North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services’ Recommendations on Visitation in Long Term Care Facilities to Reduce Risk of Transmission of COVID-19* (Mar. 13, 2020), Microsoft Word - NCDHHS COVID-19 Visitation Guidance for LTC Facilities 2020-03-13 9

Nkengasong, J.N., *COVID-19: unprecedented but expected*, *Nat Med* 27, 364 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41591-021-01269-x>..... 7

North Carolina Department of Health and Humans Services, *Guidance for Long-Term Care Providers and Facilities*, Long-Term Care Facilities | NC COVID-19 (ncdhhs.gov))..... 15

North Carolina Department of Labor, *Emergency Temporary Standard on Occupations Exposure to COVID-19*, COVID-19 | NC DOL 15

North Carolina-AL.pdf (ahcancal.org) 2

Number of residents in certified nursing facilities by state U.S 2023 | Statista 2

Nursing Home Facilities Licensed by the State of North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services – Division of Health Service Regulation As of 2/2024, NH_WebReportAlphabeticalPdf (ncdhhs.gov)..... 2

Orewa G, Weech-Maldonado R, Feldman S, Becker D, Davlyatov G, Lord J., *Financial Outcomes Associated with COVID-19 in Nursing Homes*, Innov Aging (Dec. 21, 2023), FINANCIAL OUTCOMES ASSOCIATED WITH COVID-19 IN NURSING HOMES - PMC (nih.gov) 24, 25, 26

OSHA ALERT, *COVID-19 Guidance for Nursing Home and Long-Term Care Facility Workers*, COVID-19 Guidance for Nursing Home and Long-Term Care Facility Workers (osha.gov) 15

Shortages of Staff in Nursing Homes During the COVID-19 Pandemic: What are the Driving Factors? – PMC, Shortages of Staff in Nursing Homes During the COVID-19 Pandemic: What are the Driving Factors? - Journal of the American Medical Directors Association (jamda.com) 21

Shortages of Staff in Nursing Homes During the COVID-19 Pandemic: What are the Driving Factors? – PMC, Shortages of Staff in Nursing Homes During the COVID-19 Pandemic: What are the Driving Factors? - PubMed (nih.gov) 21, 22

The Impact of COVID-19 on the Person-Centered Care Practices in Nursing Homes - PMC (nih.gov). 22, 23

Valerie G. Koch, *Crisis Standards of Care and State Liability Shields*, 57 San Diego L. Rev. 973 (2020) . 29
